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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI .

Original Application No.48/2024
Ashwani Kumar Saini, Mahasachiv, Sunder Nagar Progressive

Development Forum(R), 10 Indira Market, BBMB Colony Sunder
Nagar , District Mandi (HP).

Applicant.
Versus

i |1 Ministry of Environment, Forest and climate change
through its Secretary.

2. State of Himachal Pradesh through its Chief Secretary HP.
Himachal Pradesh Pollution Control Board through its
Member Secretary.

4.  National Highway Authority of India through it Project
Director, PIU, Mandi, Bagla Muhal Chakkar, PO Nagchala,

ATTESTED Mandi.
ks S e District Magistrate Mandi (HP).
=% 76 District Magistrate Bilaspur (HP).

Respondents

RESPONSE/REPLY ON THE BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO
S5 _i.e. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER MANDI IN OA NO 48/2024.

May It Please Your Lordships:-

Respectfully Sheweth:-

1. That in the present matter, the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal New Delhi, took cognizance upon letter petition dated

II’,/
s

Deputy Commissioner
Mandi Distt. Mandi (H.P.)
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13-08-2023 sent by Ashwani Kumar Saini, Mahaschiv, Sunder
Nagar Progressive Development Forum( R) 10 Indira Market,
BBMB Colony Sunder Nagar ,wherein it has been averred that
illegal mining on hilly area in Kiratpur Sunder Nagar Four lane is
being carried out at very large scale scrapping through hills
indiscriminately at various places at Kiratpur Sunder Nagar Four
lane in State of Himachal Pradesh. Huge quantity of bajri, stone
and other mineral material by scrapping is being extracted from
hills using heavy machineries in violation of environmental laws
and norms.
2.  That this Hon'ble NGT has passed the following directions
vide order dated 20-05-2024, which is reproduced as under :-
“10__Entire _report nowhere shows, whether

conslruction was carried out after obtaining requisite

permission/NOC from all concemed authorities and whether the

‘Extracﬁon of stone was in accordance with law.

11. In these facts and circumstances, we find it
appropriate to implead following respondents:-

1. Ministry of Environment, Forest and climate change
through its Secretary.
2. State of Himachal Pradesh through its Chief Secretary HP.
3. Himachal Pradesh Pollution Control Board through its
Member Secretary.
4. National Highway Authority of India through it Project
Director, PIU, Mandi, Bagla MuhalChakkar, PO Nagchala,
Mandi.
5. District Magistrate Mandi (HP).

Deputy Commissioner
Mandi Distt. Mandi (H.P.)
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6. District Magistrate Bilaspur (HP).
3. That in compliance of the order dated 07/03/2024 of
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal,a Joint Committee has been
constituted under the Chairmanship of Additional Deputy
Commissioners of District Mandi and all stakeholders
departments in order to verify the allegations made in the
complaint and to take necessary action.
4.  The members had inspected the fourlane from Sunder
Nagar (Pungh) to Baloh Toll Plaza, a total stretch of approx. 16
Km, under the jurisdiction of District Mandi on dated 10.04.2024
under the Chairmanship of Additional Deputy Commissioner
Mandi and Sub Divisional Magistrate (SDM) Sundernagar.
5. During the joint inspection, it was observed that cutting /
excavation of hills have been carried out at 06 no's of locations :

A. Near Pungh on four lane (Near Dear Café & Lounge),

”.;;j'“ ; Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (Lat: 31.509443, Long:
JERANUARENE . TB/8T546)
st B. Near Jio Petrol Pump Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (Lat:

31.503068, Long: 76.874851).

C.Vill. Chamukha, Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (Lat:
31.497679, Long: 76.874431).

D. VPO Jarol, Tehsil Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (Lat:
31.454402 Long: 76.86005).

E. Near entry to Tunnel No. 4 Fourlane Distt. Mandi (Lat:
31.44571, Long: 76.842077).

F. VPO Dehar (Near Baloh Toll Plaza) (Lat: 31.425439,
Long: 76.810823).

"
Deputy Commissioner
Mandi Distt. Mandi (H.P.)
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6.  That in compliance to this Hon'ble Tribunal judgment/order
dated 20-05-2024, the replying respondent has sought the
detailed spot report from Sub-Divisional Officer (C), Sunder
Nagar and other stake holder departments i.e. Project Director ,
NHAI Mandi, Mining officer and Town Planner Mandi vide this
office letter No E-file No 195875/MND-DEV-DA-II/OA.No
48/2024-19679-82 dated 29-05-2024 regarding details of
permission/NOC issued for the construction done / carried out
and latest status report regarding permission issued or violations
observed and action taken report of these spots which were
identified during the Joint Inspection from Baloh Toll Palaza to
Sunder Nagar on Kiratpur to Sunder Nagar fourlane. A copy of
letter dated 29.05.2024 is attached as Annexure R-5/I .

7. That the Sub Divisional Officer (C) Sunder Nagar has

DTE%ubmmed status report vide his office letter No SDM/SNR/AO

E'H'*”U*‘U““-"fd(;_;:::-f2034l55?1 dated 11-06-2024 that the spot mentioned at S.

Owart & Atlidiol Comamiasiondr

Menarint) No 1 to 6 in para No 3 above have caused cutting in their own

F ok

land for the development purpose and not extracted sand stone
and made construction on their own land on the spot.

As per the report submitted by Mining Inspector Sunder
Nagar the land ownerhave developed the plot on their own land
and debris was dumped on their private land and no minerals
have been extracted for the purpose of sale and commercials
activities. The report received from SDO(C) Sunder Nagarvide
office letter No SDM/SNR/AO Kgo/2034-5571 dated 11-06-2024
is enclosed as Annexure R-5/I1 for kind perusal.

&

Deputy Cuh‘zmh’;iuner
Mandi Dijgyy, Mandi (H.Pp.)
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8. That the Town and Country Planner Mandi vide letter No
TCP(M)T-61-(NGT) Vol-1/2021-22 dated 07-06-2024 has
informed that the site no 1,2,3 fall under Sunder Nagar planning
area and site No 4,56 fall under four lane Planning Area. All
these six sites as mentioned herein above were visited by the
team of their department and its was reported that no building
constructions activity found on the sites. The retaining wall was
found constructed at site no 4 for the protection of land only.

It is further submitted that neither Permission/NOC for
building construction was applied not department/ office has
granted permission/ NOC for building construction of these sites.
Further, the department has also issued notices under section 38
of HPTCP Act 1977 to all owner of six sites as mentioned herein
above. The owner of site no 3 submitted his reply that the
retaining wall was constructed for the protection of land but due

ATTESTED to heavy rain some portion got collapsed during the heavy rain.

BHANU Acdvocate | N€ constructions work will be carried out with prior permission

““"L"."n':;."?:f‘.:';;“'””é'f department. No construction activities were found at these
sites except the construction of retaining wall in one site. The
copy of report submitted vide letter No TCP(M)T-61-(NGT) Vol-
1/2021-22 dated 07-06-2024 is enclosed as Annexure R-5/llI for

kind perusal please.

9.  That as per the report received from Mining Officer Mandi
vide letter No MO/MDI/NGT/OA No 48/2024-740 dated 24-06-
2024 that no illegal mining activities has been observed during
the inspection of these sites. The land owners had developed

these plots on their private land and no mineral was extracted for
c X
Dcput}f,ﬂnmfrniss%nncr
Mandi Distt. Mandi (H.P.)
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the purpose of sale / commercial activities. The copy of letter
dated 24-06-2024is enclosed as Annexure R-5/IV.

10. The Project Director NHAI,PIU-Mandi vide his letter No
NHAI/PD/PIU-Mandi/2023-24/Misc/05/681 dated 19-06-2024 has
informed that their office has not provided any permission / NOC
for cutting at any locations. Further Notices have been issued for
unauthorised access from the NH being Highway Administrator
under section 24 of NH land and traffic Act 2002 and directed
them to take necessary access permission from NH. The copy
of letter dated 19-06-2024 is enclosed as Annexure R-5/V.

11.  Prayer:-

STED In view of submissions made above, it is humbly submitted

suarasoc4bat the matter may kindly be disposed of qua the replying
.1 Tfespondent. Any other order deemed fit by the Hon'ble Tribunal
may kindly be passed in the interest of justice.

o

& B
Respondent-6

e

Mandi Distt.
Through

o

Divyanshu Kumar Srivastava
Advocate — D/1383/2015

AOR, Supreme Court

48, Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court

_ 9711872319
Dksrivastava051 1@gmail.com
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI.
(Original Application No. 48/2024)

In the matter of ;-

Ashwani Kumar Saini. ....Applicant
Versus

o Hﬁ; étata of Himachal Pradesh & Ors. ...Respondents
AFFIDAVIT

|, Rohit Rathour, S/o late Sh. Kartar Singh
Age 44 years, Addl. Deputy Commissioner Mandi and presently

holding additional charge of Deputy Commissioner, Mandi, H.P.,

do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under: -

1. That | am arrayed as Respondent no.5 in the captioned

matter. | am fully conversant with the facts and
ATTESTED ,
@ circumstances of the case and | have been duly
Mﬁ“ﬂﬂfi:S:ﬁfitsmm authorized and am, therefore, competent to affirm this
andi (H.P.
MARdIEEY affidavit.
2. | state that | have read the contents of the Reply. | state

that the facts contained therein are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief as derived from the record.

3 | state that the legal argument in the Reply is based on the
legal advice given to me by my Counsel and factual
statements are based on documents/records relied upon.

c <
DEPONENT

Deputy Commissioner
Mandi Distt. Mandj (H.P.)
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VERIFICATION

| the Deponent above named, do

hereby verify that the contents of paragraph no. 1 to 3 of the
above affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
ATIESTEDand belief, no part of it is false and nothing material has been

=pai asvocateconcealed there from.
Dl N 5oa ] orET AWONET

. phand (H.P)

Verifiedat ©iw onthis __day of July 2024.

’ &
e
I &
DEPONENT
Deputy Commissioner
Mandi Distt. Mandi (H.P.)

Sx o \ase| Y

Daclarer *2farz meon pathyatlirmalion
antre @ th cofuly 20y .
"':..--.-w“‘\dr'.' _tl' -".A-Ll‘

winh We By Tehe 2o
Who ; el M
C'?r-h_lll e |, 1 Bomow |1a:r.w'|.'-'.'.:'-.:- e deponent
w -.I. aum e (nzm L 08 CEprect who has signed in rl_\_i SCTKE
7 a 1{5. -
I_.- D_cm"!"' Oath Commuasianer satre of Tdesilia
Deputy £nmmissfoner Qi Now Be oML
tandi (H.P.) A
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E File No. 195875/ MND-DEV-DA-II/ 0.A.No.48 /7027

19¢F9 52

From
The Deputy Commissioner
Mandi District Mandi H.Pp.
To, g‘/ﬁl‘a(
L. The Sub-Divisionn] Mugistrate Sundernagar, Distt, llaspur HP.
2. The Project Director, NHAI PIU Gutkar, Distt. Mandi HP,
3. The Mining Officer Mandi, Distt. Mandi HP,
4. The Town Planner, Town & Country Planning Department, Distt, Mandi HP
Dated Mandi the 5 ?May, 2024
Subject: Order dated 20.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble NGT in O.A. No. 48/2024 titled as Ashwini
Kumar Saini V/s State of H.P,
Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith the copy of latest orders dated 20.05.2024 passed by the
Hon'ble NGT in OA No. 48/2024 tilted as Ashwini Kumar Saini V/s State of HP vide which Hon'ble NGT
hus passed following directions:

“..10. Entire "eport nowhere shows whether construction was carried out after oblaining requisite
permission/ NOC from all concerned authorities and whether the extraction of stones was in accordance
with law.
11. In these facts and circumstance, we find it appropriate to implead following as respondents;
1. Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change through its Secretary
2. State of Himachal Pradesh through Chief Secretary
3. Himachal Pradesh Pollution Control Board through its Member Secretary
4. National Highway Authority of India through us Project Director, PIU, Mandi, Bagla Muhal
Chakkar, P.O, Nagchala, Mandi.
5. District Magistrate, Mandi
6. District Magistrate/ Deputy Commissioner, Bitaspur
12. The registry shall issue netices (o all the above respondents. They may file their response within three
weeks after receipt of notice, . "
In this regard, in order to comply with the orders passed by Hon’ble NGT it is requested
o submit the details of the permissions/NOC issued for the constructions done/ being carried out from
Baloh Toll Plaza 1o Sundernagar. It is also requested to submit the latests status report regarding
permissions issued or viclations observed and action taken thereof w.r.t the spots identified during the
Jeint Inspection from Baloh Toll Plaza 1o Sundernagar as mentioned bzlow:

1. Near Pungh on four lane {Near Dear Café & Lounge), Sundcrhagar. Distt. Mandi (Lat; 31.509443, Long:

76.87545). .
- Near Jio Petral Pump Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (Law: 31.503068, Long: 76.874851).
. Vill. Chamukha, Sundernagar, Distr, Mandi (Lat: 31.497679, Long: 75.37443{].
VPO Jaraol, Tehsil Sundernagar, Distt. Mand (Lac 3] 454102 Long: 76.86005),
Near entry 1o Tunnel No. 4 Fourlane Diste, Mandi (Lat: 31 44571, Long: 76.842077).
VPO Dehar (Near Baloh Toll Plaza) 'Lat: 31.425439, Long: 76.810823),

oA oW R

The Compliance-cum-Action Taken report within a weel: positively as the latest report is
o be submitted within three weeks i.e. til) 10.06.2024 in the Hon'ble NGT.

Yours faithiully,

Encl: Hun'ble NGT Crders

epaty Commissioner
< Mandi, Distt. Mandi

.‘,d
1/} Rohit R::ﬁ.‘nu r, 2:\3
Additional D

ot

r !
v -
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. (J)? NG'T Court Matter

No. 81 )M.’SN{s’.m.(}.kgn.;’Z{}Zti- t; 17 Vi
b v

ron
Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), e \/w s 2= =
Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P. / \—‘;fb/ TACTORO)
lo Vs -
V'The Deputy Commissioner, "7 .
Mandi. Distt. Mandi, H.P. Ble

Dated: $.Nagar 11" June, 2024.

Subjecr: Orders dated 20-05-2024 passed by the Hon’ble National
Green Tribunal in O.A. No. 48/2024 titled as Ashwani Kumar

Saini V/s State of H.P.
Sir,

K ndly refer to your office letter No. MND/Dev./D.A.-I1./O.A.
NO £5 T024/2074. 20809-13 dated 7" June, 2024 on the subject cited above.

In this regards, it is, submitted that the status report pertains to the

bove ited zse prepared and is being sent herewith to your good office for

nforr = ion e~ ¢ further necessary zction please.

.
:ncli- As 2o ;f,’zﬂ"y

Yours faithtully,

—— ! -
Sub I)ivis%?fnl Ofticer (Civil),
Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P.
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STATUS REPORT

In compliance to the order dated 20" May, 2024
passed by the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal Principal Branch, New Delhi,
Court No -2, Item No. 3, in Original Application No. 48/2024 titled as Ashwani
Kumar Sami Versus State of Himachal Pradesh the undersigned has sought spot
report from the offices of the Tehsildar, Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P.,
Mining Officer Sundemnagar, District Mandi, H.P. and Planning Officer,
Sundernager, District Mandi, H.P. as under:-

I, The Tehsildar, Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P.

submitted its report vide letter no. TDR/SNR/OK/2024-1076-78 dated 15-05-

~02< before this office and submitted that the persons Serial Number | to 6 have

caused o7 cutting in their own land for development purpose and have not

cxiracted sand, stone and made construction on their own land on the spot.
Copy ol the report of the Tehsildar, Sundernagar is annexed as annexure-A).

2 And the Mining Inspector, Sundernagar, District

Vizndl. TP, submitted ts report vide letter no. MO/MDI/NGT/- 651 dated 06-

6-2024 and found that the local villagers that are land owners have developed

ot on their own land and debris show was dumped on their private land

and no ronerals has been extracted for the purpose of sale and commercials
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activities. (Copy of the report of the Mining Officer, Sundernagar is annexed as

annexure-B).

3 That the Planning Officer, Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.p.
submitted its report vide letter no.TCP/(SNR)Misc Vol-11/2020-126 dated 05-
16-2024 which reveled that owners of all the 6 sites how have caused cutting on
“aeir own land has been issued the notices U/s 38 of HPTCP Act, 1977 to the
soncerned owners of 6 site and the reply to the Show Cause Notice is still
awaited and it is further submitted that the Planning Officer has requested to the
Rezister Sub Registrar concerned vide his office letter no. TCP(SNR)ACT
&Rules Vol-1/2015-32-83 dated 18-05-2024 to not register any sale/purchase of
~-z 1and in Sundernagar planning area and four lane planning areas without prior
-=miss or. of Sub-Division of land from this office/Department. (Copy of the
->rort o hz Planning Officer. Sundernagar is annexed as annexure-C).

As such the reports sought from the above said

-rces 17 illegal mining was carried out for the purpose of sale or commercial

“itien ‘lence the status/compliance report is submitted for your kind perusal

d further necessary action please.

hove
e
Girish Sumra (HPAS)
Sub Divisional Magistrate,
Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P.
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" No. MOMDINGT/-  §G|

v Office: Mining Officer, Distt. Mandi H.P.
Mandi

Dated: é-—-—é- %W

To,

The Sub-Divisional Officer(C)
Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi, H.P,
| . . 48/2024
Subject: Order Dated 07.03.2024 Passcd by the Hon’ble NGT in 0.A.no
titled as Ashwani Kumar Saini V/s State of H.P.

Sir,

No.
number !
This is in with reference to your office letter

SDM/SNR/O.K./2024-4248 Dated 22.05.2024 on the subject cited above.

. i cted by 1€
In this context, the sites under question have been 1nspe

undersigned on dated 05.06.2024 and 06.06.2024. During the course of inspect:0n. -no tI'a E:S;
signs of mining were noticed on the said spots. On enquiry, it has been revealed by ;hz .:CSO
villagers that the land owners have developed the plots on the alleged land and the ern

penerated was dumped on their private land, as such no mineral has been extrar:tec} lor- the
;u:'n:&Sf of sale/commercial activities, therefore no action as per Himachal Pradesrj Minor
‘Mi:.]erals (Concession) 2and Minerals (Prevention of illegal mining, Transportation and

Storage) Rule 2015 was taken on the spot.

report is submitted for your information and further necessarv action
Yo 1-,':?fnithl'ul! Y,

Mi _)g nSpéctor,
SunderNagp-

_ Nagar,

Disut, Mand; H.Pp




184

5
» TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HIMACHAL PRADESH
NO. TCP (SNR)Misc Vol-1172020- |72} Dated: - 45- o Q-'},o‘u’

To
./45% Divisional Officer(C),

Sundemagar,Distt. Mandi (H.P.).

Subject: - Orders dated 07-03-2024 passed by Hon’ble National Green tribunal in
0.A. No. 48/2024 titled as Ashwani Kumar Saini V/s State of H.P.
Reference: -  ¥T9F FTaTHa W7 931 0A0E0TH0/THOTAO A0/ A05:0/2024-4248 P27 22-
05-2024.
Sir,
With reference to the subject cited above. In this regard it is submitted that this

office has already issued the notice under section 38 of HPTCP Act, 1977 to the owners of all
the six sites a3 mentioned in the letter of the Regional Officer, HPSPCB Bilaspur(H.P.). But the
reply of show cause notice is still awaited from their side.

It is further submitted that time to time this office has conveyed to the
Registrar/Sub-Registrar to not registered zny sale deed of the land without prior permission of
Si-h-division ~F 1t 1and from this o fTice and recently this office has agnin sent the request tn the
RegstrarSub-Registrar vide this office letter No.TCP(SNR)ACT&Rules/Vol-1/201 5-82-83
dated 18.05.2024 1o not register zny sale/purchase of the land in SunderNagar Planning Area
and Four Lane Planning Area without prior permission of sub-division of land from this
office/Deparument.

This is submitted for your information and further necessary action in the
matter, please

Yours faithfully,

T
nning Officer,
Town Planning Office,
Sundernagar Distt. Mandi (H.P)

v

h CamScanne

Scanned wit
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HIMACHAL PRADESH

NO:TCP(M) T-61-(NGT matters) Vol-1/2021-22 - .1 Dated 7 }(,rf l 2004

To
Vée Deputy Commissioner,

Mandi Distt. Mandi H.P.

Subject:- Order dated 20/05/2024 passed by the Hon’ble NGT in O.A. No.48/2024
titled as Ashwini Kumar Saini V/s State of H.P.

Reference:- Your office No. E-File No. 195875/MND-DEV-DA-II/0.A.No.48/2024-19679-
82 dated 29/05/2024,

Sir.

etter on subject cited above, it 1s submitted that,
48/2024 titled as Ashwini Kumar
| Green Tribunal as asked,
permission’NOC from all

With reference to the referred |
w.rt the reply to the para-10 of Original Application No.
Saini Versus State of Himachal Pradesh, the Hon’ble Nationa
wwhether construction was carried out after obtaining requisite

concerned authorities™.
sites No. 1, 2 & 3 fall under Sundernagar

TCP-A(3)-1/2018 dated 18/08/2021 and sites
notified vide Govt. Notification No TCP-
newly constructed four lane

In this regard. it is submitted that,
Planning Area notified vide Govt. Notification No.
No. 4. 5 & 6 fall under Four lane Planning Area
F05/6/2023 dated 28/06/2023. All the listed six sites are along the
(i.e. Kirtpur-Manali).
e six sites were visited by the team at Town
and it was reported that there is no building
at site no. 4 where construction of retaining

It is further submitted that, all th
Planning Office, Sundernagar on dated 13/05/2024
construction zctivity found cither of sites, except
wall at one side (i.e. rear side) was observed.
n/NOC for building construction was

It is further submitted that neither permissio
ission/NOC for building construction

applied for nor this department/olfice has granted any perm
10, the listed six nos of sites.
Submitted for information and further necessary action, please.

Yours faithfully, A~
\ g

Town and € duntey Planner,
Divisional To\wn & Country Planning Otfice,

/fv_lumh Dhiste Mandi TP,
g o \
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TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT . @ [
HIMACHAL PRADESH |

NO. TCP (SNRINGT/Vol-1/2020- 1 € 8- b2 Dated: - \ . 0(,. 3oy

To

he Additional Deputy Commissioner,
Mandi, Distt. Mandi (H.P.).

Subject: - Orders dated 07-03-2024 passed by Hon’ble National Green tribunal in
0.A. No. 48/2024 titled as Ashwani Kumar Saini V/s State of H.P.
Reference: - Teiephonic message received from your good office on dated 19/06/2024.

o With reference to the subject cited above. In this regard it is submitted that this
office has already issued the notice under section 38 of HPTCP Act, 1977 (copies enclosed)to
the owners of all the six sites as mentioned in the letter of the Regional Officer, HPSPCB
Bilaspur(H.P.) which was received through SDM Sundernagar. Today on dated 19/06/2024 only
one person i.e. owner of site no 3(Lat 31.497679 Long 76.8704431) has submitted the reply in
this office (copy enclosed) stated that the retaining wall was constructed in the year 2013-14 for
protection of their land bearing khasra no. 1322/1059/405 mohal Chamukha. During month of

August’ September 2023 due to heavy rain the some portion of the retaining wall got collapsed

r S ) treial femily Af e =...+..:,.;,1,-, e LR TE e iV appy el s ot e ]

are still kving at site. Owner of site no 3 also mentioned in the reply that they have not carried
out any building construction and if in future if any construction work will be carried out they
will take prior permission from this department.

It is further submitted that the site no 1,2,3 falls under Sundernagar Planning
arez notified by GoHP in the year 2014 and redefine the limit of Sundernagar planning area in
the year 2021 and the site under reference 4,5,6 falls under four lane planning area notified by
GoHP in the year 2023. No construction activity found at sites except site no. 4 where the
construction of the retaining wall was observed.

It is further submitted that time to time this office has conveyed to the
Registrar/Sub-Registrar to not register any sale deed of the land without prior permission of
Sub-division of the Jand from this office and recently this office has again sent the request to the

Registrar/Sub-Regitrar vide this office letter No TCP(SNR)ACT&Rules/'Vol-1/2015-82-83

dated 18.05.2024(copy enclosed) 1o not register any - sale/purchase of the land in SunderNagar
3 ] . S L ) . :
Planning Area and Four Lane Planning Area without prior permission of sub-division ot land

from this office/Depantment.
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This is submitted for information and further nccessary action, please.

Yours faithfully,

Adones \U‘m"’(‘qﬁw

Encl: As above.

Planning Officer,

Town Planning Office,

Sundernagar Distt. Mandi (H.P)
As

&

Copy to:-

1. The SDO(C ), Sundernagar for information, please.
2. The Town & country Planner, Divisional Town Planning Office, Mandi for

information, please.

Planning Officer,
Town Planning Office,
Sundernagar Distt. Mandi (H.P)
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= TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HIMACHAL PRADESH

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE HIMACHAL PRADESH TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1977
(ACT NO. 12 0F 1977)

No.TCP (SNR) UAC No-4f1i24 - © S Dated:- .0~ 05 22 Wy

To
Sh. Balak Ram S/o Sh. Gokul Dass
Vill. Chamukha, PO Sehli, »
Tehsil SunderNagar Distt. Mandi, (H.P.), !
Subject - Show Cause Notice under the provisions of section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and

Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act 12 of 1977),

Whereas you have commenced carried on/ completed development of land or erection of building
by cutting of land measuring(approx) 150 m x 26m & BSm x 34m (site Plan, Location Plan and photograph
enclosed overleaf) situated on khasra No. 30,1139/31 & 1154/89 at Mohal Chamukha Tehsil SunderMagar

District Mandi Himachal Pradesh:-

(a) without the permission as required under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a} of section 16 or sub-
section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-section (1) of section 30 or sub-sections (1} or (2} of section 30-A
{beyond the limits as specified under section 30-A) of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act,
1977 (Act No.12 of 1977)
OR

(b) in contravention of the permission granted under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16
or sub-section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the limits as
specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country
Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order No.......ooovvveevevvieeeceveeeeenodated

(c) in contravention of the permission duly modified under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of
section 16 or sub-section (1) of section 28 or Section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the
limits as specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and
Country Planning Act. 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order No....... R, codated.
(W] 1N
(d) aiter the permission for development has been duly revoked under sub-section (1) of section 37 of the
Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977), vide Order
s OSSPSR« - | '« AOUTSR OO PP
OR
{e) in contravention to the provisions specified under sections 39, 39-A, 39-B and 39-C of the Himachal Pradesh
Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

As such, you are hereby reguired to show cause either personally or through your duly authonzed agent within
thirty days from the receipt of this Notice, as to why action under section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and
Country Planning Act. 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) be not initiated against you.

Bdow- (i %f A

Planning Officer,
n Town Planning Officg, Sundernagar
“JC. Distt. Mandi (11.P)

Ve
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TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HIMACHAL PRADESH

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 38 OF THE HIMACHAL PRADESH TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1977
(ACT NO. 12 OF 1977)

No.TCP (SNR) UAC No-3¢3/24- |\ & Dated:- 12— 0G-2 ly

To
I
Sh. Arun Kumar Jokta S/o Sh. Subhash, !
Vill. Chamukha (Near Reliamce Petrol Pump),
PO Sehli, Tehsil SunderNagar Distt Mandi, (H.P.).

Subject: - Show Cause Notice under the provislons of section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and
Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act 12 of 1977).

Whereas you have commenced/ carried on/ completed development of land or erection of building )
by cutting of land measuring(approx) 87m x 33m (site Plan, Location Plan and photograph enclosed overleaf)
situated on khasra No.-----at Mohal Chamukha Tehsil SunderNagar District Mandi Himachal Pradesh:-

(a) without the permission as required under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of séction 16 or sub-
section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-section (1) of section 30 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A
(bevond the limits as specified under section 30-A) of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act,
1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

OR
(b) in contravention of the permission granted under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16
or sub-section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the limits as '
specmﬁcd unda section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country

TATT 4 LR 1Y AR 10T A Pipdee Ba Aarad

UK
(¢) i contraventon of the permission duly modified under sub-seetion (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of
section 16 or sub-section (1) of section 28 or Section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the
limits as specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and
Conntry Planning Act, 1977 (Act No 12 af 1977 vide OrderNo. ... . .........., o odated.

UR
(d) after the permission for development has been duly revoked under sub-section (1) of section 37 of the
Hnmcbal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977), vide Order

(e) in contravention to the provisions specified under sections 39, 39-A, 39-B and 39-C of the Himachal Pradesh
Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 {Act No.12 of 1977). :

As such you are hereby required lo show cause either personally or through your duly authorized agent within
thirty days from the receipt of this Notice, as to why action under section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and
Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) be not initiated against you.

Novan w2
P&nlng Officer, Coll

( Town Planning OfMic&Sundernagar
Distt. Mandi (H.P)

Vi
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TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HIMACHAL PRADESH !

B . e — e e =

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 38 OF THE HIMACHAL PRADESH TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1977

(ACT NO. 12 OF 1977)
No.TCP (SNR) UAC No—'35l1’24- Q. e r)’o‘ﬂs\ V‘H

To ‘
Sh. Surender S/o Sh. Padam Singh, :
Vill. Chamukha, PO Sehli,
Tehsil SunderNagar Distt. Mandi, (H.P.).

Show Cause Notice under the provisions of section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and

Subject :-
Country Pianning Act, 1977 (Act 12 of 1977).

Whereas you have commenced/ carried on/ completed development of land or erection of building
by cutting of land measuring(approx) 60m x 30m (site Plan, Location Plan and photograph enclosed overleaf)
cituated on khasra No. 1322/1059/405 at Mohal Chamukha Tehsil SunderNagar District Mandi Himachal

Pradesh:-

4
(a) without the permission as required under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16 or sub-
v section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-section (1) of section 30 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A
(bevond the limits as specified under section 30-A) of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act,
1977 (Act No.12 of 1977). :
OR
(b) in contravention of the permission granted under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16
or sub-section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-sections (1) or {2) of section 30-A (beyond the limits as

= g2 KL 1 rve 17 1
I

Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order N ssn e ssnisge o A D e

OR
(¢} in contravention of the permission duly modified under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of
n 16 or sub-section (1) of section 28 or Section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the

sectio

liweits ag enarifind nder aaction IN-A) ar auh-sectinn (1Y of cectidn 31 of the Himacho! Pradrch Towr and

Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order NO dated..................
OR

(d) after the permission for development has been duly revoked under sub-section (1) of section 37 of the
Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.l2 of 1977), vide Order
NO. o iiiiiiiirareneraeieaaens |- wn i nn i wdated oo saisiiase

OR
(e) in contravention to the provisions specified under sections 39, 39-A, 39-B and 39-C of the Himachal Pradesh

Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

As such. you are hereby required to show cause either personally or through your duly authonzed agent within
thirty days from the receipt of this Notice, as to why action under section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and

Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) be not initiated against you.

< .0 [, Lf—'w
o~ \ ‘} i e - MBJ ' - I
Resnv ) b w3 \S;T‘H |
: PR Planning Officer, e
i )i Town Planning Office, Sundernagar
: } / Distt. Mandi (H.P)

s U
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TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT |
HIMACHAL PRADESH

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 38 OF THE HIMACHAL PRADESH TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1977
(ACT NO, 120F 1977)

No.TCP (SNR) UAC Not28 /24 9 O Dated:- 2.1- N Y

To i
Sh. Sant Ram S/o Sh. Paras Ram,
VPO Jarol, Tehsil SunderNagar,
Distt. Mandi, (H.P.).

Subject :-  Show Cause Notice under the provisions of section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and
Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act 12 of 1977).

Whereas you have commenced/ carried on/ completed development of land or erection of building
by constructing retaining wall of height approximately 40 feet (site Plan, Location Plan and photograph
enclosed overleaf) situated on khasra No.  at Mohal Jarol Tehsil SunderNagar District Mandi

Himachal Pradesh:-

%t]mut the permission as required under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or ¢lause (a) of section 16 or sub-
Tection (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-section (1) of section 30 or sub-sections {1} or (2) of secnon 30-A
(beyond the limits as specified under section 30-A} of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act,
1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).
OR
(b) in contravention of the permission granted under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16
e i eae ey o A1V AT cantinn 19 ar cantinn 20 ar ek cnstiane (1Y ap (1) AF coptinn 10 A (hasand the Timite ae i
specified under section 3U-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country
Planning Act 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order No..........oooooieiinnnnn e codated
OR
{¢) in contravention of the permission duly modified under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of
cmmpirm VE ce ol cantiem (1Y AF casting 72 ar Secticn ™M) Aar anh o ceetiong {T\ or My af eretinn A (hevaed tha
limits as specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh l'own and
Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order No................ dated..........
OR
(d) after the permission for development has been duly revoked under sub-section (1) of section 37 of the
Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977), wvide Order

. OR
{€) in contravention to the provisions specified under sections 39, 39-A, 39-B and 39-C of the Himachal Pradesh
Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

As such, you are hereby required to show cause either personally or through your duly authorized agent within
thirty days from the receipt of this Notice, as to why action under section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town apd
Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) be not initiated against you.

. w? o -
, | ‘_.\Cﬁ‘.ﬁvx 1) e

. / Planning Officer,
Fown Planning Office,Sundernagar
t Distt. Mandi (H.P)

¥
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‘ TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HIMACHAL PRADESH

THE HIMACHAL PRADESH TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1977

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 38 OF
(ACT NO. 12 0F 1977)

No.TCP (SNR) UAC No- [ 9 24- N9 Dated:- 2 - 0 1Y

To
Sh. Jagarmath S/o Sh. Gurdas,
Vall. Dayohi, PO Kangoo,
Sub-Tehsil Dehar, Distt.Mandi, (H.P.).
Subject :-  Show Cause Notice under the provisions of section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and

Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act 12 of 1977).

Whereas you have commenced/ carried on/ completed development of land or erection of building
by cutting of land measuring(approx) 40m x 30m (site Plan, Location Plan and photograph enclosed overleaf)
ciruated on khasra No. 1109/285 at Mohal Dayohi Sub-Tehsil Dehar District Mandi Himachal Pradesh:-

V,M/\:uhout the permission as required under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16 or sub-
section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-section (1) of section 30 or sub-sections (1) or {2) of section 30-A
(bevond the limits as specified under section 30-A) of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act,
1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

OR
(b) in contravention of the permission granted under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16
or sub-section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the limits as
specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country
Planning Act. 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order Now ..o oo eee e eeeiieeesv e dated

(¢) in contravention of the permussion duly modified under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of

section 16 or sub-section (1) of section 28 or Section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the

limits as specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town’and

Countrv Planning Act. 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order No...._......oooninnnnn dated..........oppeenos
LT

(@) afier the permission for development has been duly revoked under sub-section (1) of section 37 of the

Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977), vide Order
OR

(e} in contravention to the provisions specified under sections 39, 39-A, 19-B and 39-C of the Himachal Pradesh

Town and Country Planning Act. 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

As such, you are hereby required to show cause either personally or through your duly authorized agent within
thirty days from the receipt of this Notice, as to why action under section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and

Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) be not initiated against you.

Ao = (g
Planning Officer,

Town Planning Offiee,Sundernagar
l):;!i. Mandi (H.P)




Photograph
1)
o
1,.- - e e ~
| z -i‘ L’-{ LA LA —
|
' o
e v “"Up{c! Y
R by
\ i N w | )
\ | S \ e
¥ l_.-"’ 1 _
% r /‘ _'_dlut\\
_ s T '\\‘_J | L
ke \.\/'Aﬂ} "
f | fx’l i
s ot AT e
e i , i
i IR
3, o :
't =] :
‘_Jf. 1




@I e -_16

AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMEN

_ TOWN .
HIMACHAL PRADESH
NOTICE USDER SECTION 38 OF THE HIMACHAL PRADESH TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING AC T, 1WT7
(ACTNOU I OF 1977)

Dated:- ") "/

No.TCP (SNR) UAC No- 7 [/24- 1V 74

lo
Sh. Prabhu Ram S/o Sh. Bhagat Ram,
VPO Dehar, Sub-Tehsil Dehar,
Distt. Mand, (H.P.).
Subject == Show Cause Notice under the provisions of section 38 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and

Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act 12 of 1977).

Whereas you have commenced’ carried on/ completed development of land or erection of building
by cutting of land measuring(approx} 30m x 30m (site Plan. Location Plan and photograph enclosed overleal)
Dehar  Sub-Tehsil Dehar District Mandi Himachal

sitwated on khasra No. 18 & 1523/19 at Mohal

Pradesh:-

A without the permission as required under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16 or sub-
section (1) of saction 28 or section 29 or sub-section (1) of section 30 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A
(beyond the limuts as specified under section 30-A) of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act,
1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

OR

(b) in contravention of the permission granted under sub-section (2) of section 15-A or clause (a) of section 16

or sub-section (1) of section 28 or section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A {beyond the limits as

specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and Country

Planming Act. 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977) vide Order No....... s s OaTe s

section (2) of section 13-A or clause (a) of

(¢) in contravéntior of the pernussion duly modified under sub-
n 28 or Section 29 or sub-sections (1) or (2) of section 30-A (beyond the
31 of the Himachal Pradesh Town and

dated.... ...

section 16 or sub-section (1) of sectio
limuts as specified under section 30-A) or sub-section (1) of section
Act 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977} vide Order Nowoiininnnes
(O
(d) after the permission for development has been duly revoked under sub-section (1) of section 37 of the
Himachal Pradesh Town and Country Planning Act. 1977 (Act No.l2 of 1977). wvide Order
No e e e b P B cossiated s e e .
OR

(e) in contravention 1o the provisions specified under sections 3
Town and Country Planning Act, 1977 (Act No.12 of 1977).

C ountry Planning

9. 39-A. 39-B and 39-C of the Ilimachal Pradesh

ause either personally or through your duly authonzed agent within

ich. vou are hereby required to show c
tlimachal Pradesh Town and

As such, ¥
ipt of this Notice. as to why action under section 38 of the

thirty days from the rece
Coumry Planning Act, 1977 (Act Wei 12 of 1977) be not iitiated against you.

Planning (Mficer,
Fown Planning Offleg Sundernagar
’ I.Ii_iﬂl. Mandi (1L1*)
+
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A TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
' HIMACHAL PRADESH

:?-TCP{SNR}ACT& Rules/Vol-12015- Q2- 872 Dated: | Q, o . 142y
1. The Sub-Registrar/Tehsildar,
Tehsil Sunder Nagar,Distt.Mandi (H.P)
2. The Naib Tehsildar,Sub-Tehsil Dehar
Distt. Mandi (H.P)
Subject:- Hiar Frye 3 A
Sir/Madam,
In continuance to this office letter No. TCP(SNR)Misc/Vol-1/2020-72-73 dated

13-05-2024. In this regards, it is submitted that the Sunder Nagar Planning Area has been constituted

by the State Govt. vide Notification dated 04.03.2014 and the limits were re-defined vide state Gowvt.

notification dated 22.08.2016 and 18.08.2021 (Copy Enclosed) and Four Lane Planning area

(Kiratpur- Manali Highway)has also been Constituted by the state Govt. Vide Notification dated

28.06.2023(Copy Enclosed). |

It is further submitted that as per Section 16( C ) of the Himachal Town and

Country Planning Act,1977 no Registrar or the Sub-Registrar, appointed under the Indian Registration

Act,1908,shall,in any planning area constituted under section 13 ,in any special area or any deemed

planning area as specified in sub-section (3a) of section 1" register any deed or document of transfer of

any sub-division of land by way of sale,gifl,exchange,lease or morigage willl possession uiiess L

sub-division of land is duly approved by the Director, subject to such rules as may be framed in this

behalf by the state Government:

Provided that ihe Regiotiiu or the sub-Keglsirar may 1CgIsicl dily ransicl.-

1) Where the land is owned by a person and the transfer is made without involving any further divisions;

2) Where the partition/sub-division of land is made in joint Hindu Family;

3) Where the lease is made in relation to a part or whole of a building;

4) Where the mortgage is made for procuring the loans for construction or improvements over the land
either from the Government or from any other financial institution constituted or established under any
law for the time being in force or recognized by the State Government.

You are, therefore, requested not to register the Sale Deeds of the plots in the Sunder
Nagar Planning Area as well as in the four lane Planning area without the prior approval from this
Department except the above provisions as mentioned in the HPTCP Act, 1977.

This is for information and further necessary action in the matter at your end,

please. s

Encl:-As Above
Yours faithfully,

N s 1
Planning Officer, X
Town Planning Office Sundernagar,
{ Distt.Mandi (H.P.)
(v
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No. MO/MDI/NGT/O.A.No.48/2024«8 00 Brarcn _ ST /%‘,'(
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Office of the Mining Officer, 5, K
Mandi, Distt. Mandi (11.1?) R o

Mandi Date: ;2} JUN ZU 41

&

Y m T i
¥ Deputy Commissioner, -— ) =39
Distt. Mandi (HP?) _ y / 222 Y

Subject: - Orders dated 20.05.2024 passed by Hon'ble National green Tribunal in (A No.
48/2024 titled as Ashwani Kumar Saini Vs State of H.P.

Sir
This is with reference 1o MND-Dev-DA-1[/Mining/2023-27423-24 Dated 29 08 2023,

In this context. it is submitted that a surprise inspection was carried out on Dated 29.08.2023 and no
person was found to be indulged in illegal mining activities during the course of the inspection. However.
in cognizance of plot development work found to be carried out at place Dehar, a Showeause notice vide
letter no. MO/MDI/IllegalMining/Sub-Division Sundernagar/2020-21-4352-57 Dated 29082023 was
issued against Sh. Ruplal $/o Sh. Barlaju, VPO Dehar. Teh. Sundernagar, Dist. Mandi (HP). Sh. Kalaram
S'o Sh. Barlaju. VPO Dehar. Teh. Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (HP). Sh. Durgadas S/o Sh. Barlaju, VPO
Dehar, Teh. Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (HP) and Sh. Prabhu Ram S/o Sh. Bhagat Ram , VPO Dehar, Teh
Sundernagar. Distt. Mandi (HP)

It 1s also submitted that one Plot development case U/R 3 of Himachal Pradesh Minor
Mineral (Concession) and Minerals (Prevention of Megal Mining, Transportation and Storaee) rules
2015. in favour of Sh. Jagdish Chand S/0 Sh. Sant Ram. VPO Jarol, Teh. Sundernagar, Distt. Mandi (11P)
was granted vide letter no. M.O./M.N.D/Rule-03-103/2021-3476-77 Dated 21.04.2023 for the period of
one month only.

The Assistant Mining Inspector SunderNagar carried out inspection of the spots
identified from Baloh Toll Plaza to Sundernagar on Dated 06.014.2024 and Mining Inspector SunderNagar
carried out inspection of these  spots on Dated  05.06.2024 and Dated 06.06.2024 No ilegal mining
activities has been observed during the course of these inspections by the mining officials

This is for your kind mformation and further necessary action at your cund please.

Yours Laithtully,

._x\

T e )

Minime Oflicer| _

Lhstt Nandig 1] ]’JIV '
Ph, No.019os-223340




R RRRRRRRREEEERERRRERESEERRERRERRRRERRRRRR©_hWhS ™™
el

203 f?!‘JHEXUﬂ.Q+- K_gZ“i}’

&

AR RIS XS AT

g uldast M craand vfEers, MR A

National Highways Authority of India
(Minlstry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of Incia) :
NHA! PIU-Mand), Bagla Muhal Chakkar P.O. Nagchala, Teh, Balh, Distt. Mandl, Pin - 175041

Email:mandif@nhai.org: pd.mandiplu@gmail.com | Phone: 01905-246383

NHAI/PD/PIU-Mandi/2023-24/Misc/05/ &8 | 19 June 2024
To

Deputy Commissioner,

Distt. Mandi (HP).

Sub: Regarding Order dated 20.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble NGT in O.A. No.
4B/2024 titled as Ashwini Kumar Saini V/s State of H.P.

Ref: Your office E file no. 195875/MND-DEV-DA-11/0.A.N0.48/2024-19679-82 dated
29.05.2024.

Sir,

Refer to your office E file no, 195875/ MND-DEV-DA-11/0.A.No.48/2024-19679-82
dated 29.05.2024 vide which details has been sought from this office where cutting/
excavation of the hills observation on four lane was observed.

i In this regard, it is natified that this office does not provide any permission/NOC

for cutting at any location. Further, under NH land and traffic act 2002, private

constructions taking access from Highway needs to obtain access permission from l
Highway Administratar. Since, cutting of hill was observed, this office has issued notices !
for unauthorized access from the NH being Highway Administratar under section 24 of I
NH land and traffic Act, 2002 and directed to take access permission from NH for any

access to be taken. The same is tabulated for your reference as below:

"S.No. | Location - ~ ActionTaken |
1 |Near Pungh on four lane, Notice issued vide no. 146 dated 27.04.2024 |
| Sundernagar, Distt Mandi | and Notice no. 150 dated 10.05.2024.

T2 Near Jio Petrol Pump  Notice issued vide no.146 dated 27.04.2024. |

| sundernagar Distt Mandi

3 Vill. Chamukha, Sundernagar | Notice issued vide no. 147 dated 27.04.2024 |
Distt Mandi §

4 VPO Jarol, Tehsil Sundernagar | Notice issued vide no. 113 dated 06.02.2024
Distt Mandi ’

5 Near Entry to Tunnmel no. 4 | Notice issued vide no. 155 dated 10.05.2024
fourlane Distt Mandi

6 | VPO Dehar Near Baloh Toll Plaza | Notice issued vide no. 136 dated 15.04.2024

3, This is for your information and necessary action please.

With regards, \BS

Project Director

NHAI, PIU-Mandi
Encl: Hotices issued by this office.

'.Ji.rl-immium. ‘l“ & Vg 8, ﬂ'q.__',g 10 @I, '|‘-J;I.ﬁl.'(‘ﬁ 110078
Head Olfice: G-5&6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075
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National Highways Authority of India
ki (Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Gavt) o'f inddia)
S NHAI PIU-Mandi, Bagla Muhal Chakkar P,O. Nagchala, Teh. fialh, Distt, Mandi, Pin - 175021

;8 Emall: mandi®@nhal.org : pd.mandiplu@amall.com «| PHoma: 01905-246383
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National Highways Authority of India.

- (Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of Indla)
"!]RM PIU-Mandi, Bagla Muhal Chakkar P.O. Nagchala, Teh. Balh, Dlstt Mandy, Pin « 175021
' Emaik mandi®nhal.om ; pd.mandlplu@gmallcom | Phond: 01905-246383
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- National Highways Authority of India

- ,{Mmmﬁufnnad Transport and Highways, Gm of Incia)
—:imw Pi vhal Chakkar P.O. Nagchala, Teh. Balh, Distt. Mandi, Pin - 175021

Emall; mmdlﬂnhtt.m pd.mandipiu@smailcom | Phone: 01905-246383 «
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National Highways Authority of India

{(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt, of India)
NHAI PIU-Mand/, Bagla Muhal Chakkar P.O. Nagchala, Teh. Bath, Distt. Mandi, Pin - 175021

| Emall: mangi@nhal.org ; pd.mandi ilcom | Phone: 01905-246383 | -
" e mmagipy O]
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National Highways Authority of India
(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt, of Indla)
NHAL PIU-Mandi, Bagla Muhal Chakkar P.O. Nagchala, Teh, Balh, Distt. Mandl, Pin - 175021

3 Emall: s pd.mandiplu@gmail.com | Phone: 01905-246383
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National Highways Authority of India

{Minlstry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of India)
NHAI PIU-Mandi, Bagla Muhal Chakkar P.O. Nagchala, Teh, Baih, Distt, Mandl, Pin - 175021

Email: mandi@nhai.om ; pd.mandiplu@gmail.com | Phone: 01905-246383
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